RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LEWISVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT REGARDING BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT GRANDFATHER POLICY

WHEREAS, On December 9, 2024, the Lewisville Independent School District ("LISD") Board of Trustees voted to approve boundary adjustments for the following schools:

- · Bluebonnet Elementary School
- · Creek Valley Middle School
- · Lakeland Elementary School
- · Lewisville Elementary School
- · Degan Elementary School
- · Downing Middle School
- · Memorial Elementary STEM Academy; and

WHEREAS, the following schools are also affected from the December 9th LISD Board Action:

- · Peters Colony Elementary School
- · Morningside Elementary School
- · Griffin Middle School; and

WHEREAS, LISD Board Policy FDB (Local) currently states the following:

"when the Board approves changes to District attendance zone boundaries, students shall attend the schools specified; however, a student attending an elementary school and entering grades 4 or 5, or attending a middle school and entering grade 8, at the time of zone boundary changes shall be given the choice of attending the school to which he or she has been newly zoned or requesting a transfer to complete grade 5 or grade 8, respectively, at the original school."; and

WHEREAS, LISD Board Policy FDB (Local) currently states in regard to siblings the following:

"Siblings of a student wishing to stay at his or her original school, rather than move due to changes in attendance zone boundaries, shall be allowed to remain at the original school. If a student choosing to stay at the school has a sibling entering kindergarten, the sibling shall be guaranteed transfer to the school."; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of ensuring families are provided an opportunity to remain at their original campus that may suit their families, the Board here enacts the following:

WHEREAS, in regard to the above listed campuses, LISD Board Policy FDB (Local) shall apply, beginning with the 2025-2026 school year, to students attending an affected elementary school and entering grades 1-5, or attending an affected middle school and entering grade 6-8; and

WHEREAS, this amendment shall follow the above students throughout the duration of their LISD elementary and middle school journey; and

WHEREAS, the current LISD Board Policy FDB (Local) language in regard to siblings will remain in effect and apply for all grade levels; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

The LISD Board of Trustees delegates authority to the Superintendent of School to implement the above provisions in accordance with this Resolution.

The LISD Board of Trustees adopted by the vote _____ for and _____ against to adopt this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this _____ day of _____, 2025.

Board President

Board Secretary